

HB1550/562412/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1550

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the top of the page, insert “EMERGENCY BILL”; strike beginning with “Annapolis” in line 7 down through “Annapolis” in line 10 and substitute “Annapolis and Baltimore City; authorizing the Secretary of General Services to establish a certain police force to protect people and property in certain areas; making certain provisions relating to the Department of General Services security force applicable to the police force authorized under this Act; establishing that the Secretary of General Services has concurrent authority with certain chiefs of police to enforce the criminal laws in certain areas, including in the surrounding areas of certain properties in Annapolis and Baltimore City, and the parking and motor vehicle laws in the surrounding areas of certain properties in Annapolis and Baltimore City”; in line 10, strike “a provision” and substitute “certain limitations”; and in line 12, after “police;” insert “making this Act an emergency measure;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 10, after “Grounds” insert “, AND EXTENDING TO THE SURROUNDING AREA THAT ENCOMPASSES 1,000 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION FROM THE BOUNDARY OF THOSE BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS”.

On page 3, in line 18, after “ANNAPOLIS” insert “AND BALTIMORE CITY”; and in line 18, after “4-601(1)” insert “AND (2)”.

On page 4, in line 12, after “ANNAPOLIS” insert “AND BALTIMORE CITY”; and in line 13, after “4-601(1)” insert “AND (2)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Over)

On page 4, strike beginning with “shall” in line 17 down through “2008” in line 18 and substitute “is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted”.